

Index No.: 153996/2019 IAS Part 6 (Sweeting, J.)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of
RECLAIM THE RECORDS,

Petitioner,

For a Judgment and order Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules

- against -

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK CITY
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, NEW YORK
CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, OXIRIS BARBOT, in her
official capacity as New York City Commissioner of
Health, GRETCHEN VAN WYE, in her official capacity
as New York City Registrar, and STEVEN P.
SCHWARTZ, in his official capacity as former New
York City Registrar,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THE VERIFIED ANSWER**

JAMES E. JOHNSON

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Respondents
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel: Lana Koroleva
Telephone: (212) 356-4377

Matter No. 2019-028789

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Background.....	2
Petitioner’s FOIL Request.....	5
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE RECORDS REQUESTED BY PETITIONER ARE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO PUBLIC OFFICERS LAW §§ 87(2)(a) AND 87(2)(b).....	7
Public Officers Law § 87(2)(a).....	8
Public Officers Law § 87(2)(b).....	13
POINT II	
PETITIONER FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AS TO ITS ASSERTION THAT THE BOARD OF HEALTH VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	17
A. A <i>Boreali</i> analysis is not warranted.....	17
B. Application of the <i>Boreali</i> analysis.....	19
1. First <i>Boreali</i> factor	22
2. Second <i>Boreali</i> factor.....	24
3. Third <i>Boreali</i> factor.....	25
4. Fourth <i>Boreali</i> factor	25

Page

POINT III

PETITIONER FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AS
 TO ITS ASSERTION THAT IN AMENDING
 SECTION 207.11 OF THE HEALTH CODE
 THE BOARD OF HEALTH'S ACTIONS WERE
 ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

StatutesPages

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CasesPages

<i>Matter of Abdur-Rashid v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d, 217 (2018)	7
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y. 2d 1 (1987)	17, 19, 20
<i>Matter of Consolation Nursing Home v. Commissioner of N.Y. State Dept. of Health</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 326 (1995)	26
<i>Dobranski v. Houper</i> , 154 A.D.2d 736 (3d Dept. 1989)	13
<i>Matter of Federation of New York State Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. New York City Police Dept.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 92 (1989)	14
<i>Garcia v New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018)	9, 17, 18, 21, 24
<i>Matter of General Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004)	17
<i>Journal Pub. Co. v. Office of Special Prosecutor</i> , 131 Misc. 2d 417 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1986)	13
<i>Matter of Juarez</i> , 2021 N.Y. LEXIS	26
<i>Matter of Juarez v. New York State Off. of Victim Servs.</i> , 2021 N.Y. LEXIS 101, 2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 01091 (Feb. 18, 2021).....	23
<i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018)	18, 21, 24
<i>Leshner v. Hynes</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012)	13
<i>Morris v. Martin</i> , Memorandum Decision (Sup. Ct. Albany County, July 29, 1980), 82 A.D.2d 965 (3d Dep't 1981)	11

Statutes**Pages**

<i>Morris v. Martin</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 1026 (1982)	11
<i>Mulgrew v. Board of Educ. of the City School Dist. of the City of N.Y.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dept. 2011), <i>lv denied</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 806 (2012).....	7-8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. City of New York Fire Dept.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005)	14
<i>Matter of New York City C.L.A.S.H.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d at 179-80.....	19, 21
<i>Matter of New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v.</i> <i>New York City Dept. of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014)	19, 20
<i>Pennington v. Clark</i> , 16 A.D.3d 1049 (4th Dept. 2005), <i>appeal denied</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 712 (2005).....	13
<i>People for the Am. Way v. Natl. Park Serv.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)	14
<i>Matter of Thomas v. Condon</i> , 128 A.D.3d 528 (1st Dept. 2015).....	7
<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	13
<i>United States Dept. of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....	14

Statutes

10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 35.4(a)	10
5 U.S.C § 552, <i>et seq.</i>	13
Admin. Code § 567-4.0.....	8
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	25
CPLR 7803(3).....	7
Greater New York Charter, Chapter 466 of the Law 1901 § 1175	8
Greater New York Charter §1241-a.....	8, 9

Statutes

Pages

Health Code § 207.111, 4, 5, 6, 9, 16, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27

Health Code § 207.11(a).....10

Health Code § 207.11(b).....25

Health Code § 207.11(b)(1)4

Health Code § 207.211, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 15

Health Code § 3255

Health Code § 558(b).....18

Health Code § 558(c).....18

Health Code § 558(g).....18

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-1122, 6, 8, 12, 17, 18, 22, 23

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-1695, 8, 17, 18, 23

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-169(b).....2, 6, 8, 12

N.Y.C. Admin Code §17-169(2)(b).....22

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-17017

N.Y.C. Charter, § 5562

N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(1).....2, 17

N.Y.C. Charter § 558(a).....9

N.Y.C. Charter § 558(b)2, 17

N.Y.C. Charter § 558(c).....2, 17, 18

N.Y.C. Charter § 558(g)2, 17

PHL § 410410, 11

PHL§ 417410, 11

PHL § 4174(1)(a)11, 12, 16

PHL § 4174(1)(d).....10

PHL § 4174(a)(1).....10, 24

Statutes

Pages

Pub. Off. Law § 84, *et seq.*1

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)7

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(a).....1, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13

Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(b)1, 5, 7, 13, 14, 16

State Legislature Chapter 929 of the Laws of 1937 § 556-9.0.....9
